

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF PLANNED )  
PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS, et al. )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

PETER LYSKOWSKI, et al., )

Defendants. )

Case No. 2:16-cv-04313-HFS

**REPLY SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the ASC Requirements Are Not Ripe Because No Plaintiff  
Has Applied for a Deviation Under 19 CSR § 30-30.070(1).....1

B. Because Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the ASC Requirements Is Not Ripe, Their Challenge  
to the Hospital-Privileges Requirement Is Not Redressable.....5

C. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Hospital-Privileges Requirements Are Also Unripe .....7

D. Plaintiffs’ Delay Before Filing Suit Undermines Their Claims of Hardship.....7

E. The 2010 Settlement Bars Comprehensive Health’s Claims .....8

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 3, 7

*Christopher Lake Dev. Co. v. St. Louis County*, 35 F.3d 1269 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 2

*Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston*, 439 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 6

*Doe v. Virginia Dep’t of State Police*, 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics*, 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 3

*Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Patterson*, 566 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 6

*Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. FERC*, 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*McCarthy v. Ozark Sch. Dist.*, 359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 3, 4

*Meadows of West Memphis v. City of West Memphis*, 800 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 1

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 1, 7

*Nuclear Information and Resource Service v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Drummond*, No. 07-4164-cv-C-ODS, 2007 WL 2811407  
(W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2007) ..... 5

*St. Croix Waterway Ass’n v. Meyer*, 178 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*, 520 U.S. 725 (1997)..... 1, 2

*Unity Ventures v. Lake County*, 841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 2

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 2

*Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 2

**Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities**

19 CSR § 30-30.060..... 6

19 CSR § 30-30.070..... 1, 3, 4, 6
